
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
 APOLOGIES 

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on the 
15th September 2005. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or prejudicial 
interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any Agenda 
item.   
 
Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF   
 

 

 (a) National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief- 
Brampton Park Golf Club  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Revenue Services regarding 
an application for discretionary rate relief from non domestic 
rates from Brampton Park Golf Club. 
 

Ms J Barber 
388105 

 (b) Relief for Charities and Kindred Organisations:  Policy 
Review  (Pages 13 - 24) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Head of Revenue Services 
summarising legislation on discretionary rate relief and proposing 
a new policy and delegation arrangements. 
 

Ms J Barber 
388105 

4. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENTS REQUEST FOR 
RELEASE OF FUNDS  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Planning Services and of 
Financial Services regarding the funding of the Huntingdon Town 
Centre Medium Term Plan Scheme.  
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS  
(Pages 29 - 32) 

 

 

 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services to consider 
requests for the release of funding for Medium Term Plan Schemes. 
 

S Couper 
388103 



 
6. RECYCLING CREDITS  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Development and Community Manager on 
impending changes to the Recycling Credits Scheme proposed by 
Cambridgeshire County Council, the Waste Disposal Authority.  
 

Ms S Hansen 
388341 

7. REVENUE FUNDING OF CONEYGEAR COURT  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
regarding a request for additional revenue funding from Granta 
Housing Association to increase housing units at  Coneygear Court, 
Huntingdon. 
 

J Collen 
388220 

8. CHOICE BASED LETTINGS - RECOMMENDED OPTIONS FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION  (Pages 41 - 44) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Housing Needs and Resources Manager 
seeking approval in principle to negotiate a sub regional  Choice Based 
Letting Scheme.  
 

J Collen 
388220 

9. THE COUNCIL'S SCHEME OF DELEGATION: INTERIM VARIATION 
PENDING THE APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONAL 
SERVICES  (Pages 45 - 46) 

 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration to 
consider interim arrangements relating to the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation pending the recruitment of a replacement Director of 
Operational Services. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

   
 Dated this 5 day of October 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 



 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 

Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer.  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting Administrator, 
all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency exit and to make 
their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 15 September 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor D P 
Holley. 

 
 

57. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on the 1st September 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

58. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Hansard declared a personal interest in It
[...]
ment to be made by the 
Audit Commission in conjunction with changes to the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) process. 
 
Having been informed that further work on the self – assessment 
would be required prior to its submission to the Commission before 1st 
October 2005, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that the Chief Executive be authorised, after consultation 

with either the Leader of the Council or Deputy Leader of 
the Council, to approve and submit the District Council’s 
Use of Resources - Value for Money self-assessment. 

 
65. AGEING WELL IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE - OLDER PEOPLES 

HOUSING, HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY   
 
 By way of a report by the Housing Strategy Manager (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted with the 
contents of  a draft of the Older Peoples’ Health, Housing and Social 
Care Strategy “Ageing Well in Huntingdonshire”, together with an 
associated action plan. 
 
Having been informed that the Strategy had been produced to 
examine the issues and identify the actions that the District Council, 
the Huntingdonshire Primary Care Trust and other agencies and 
stakeholders would need to take to provide adequate services to 
older people, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Older Peoples’ Health, Housing and Social Care 
 Strategy together with the associated action plan be approved.  
 

66. STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING - SERVICE STANDARDS   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with the outcome of an asset survey reviewing the 

3



standard of existing street name plates and numbering in 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
In so doing, Members were advised of the problems and anomalies 
arising from street names and, particularly – rural areas and the 
National Street Gazetteer. Having been advised that the existing 
policy of not num
[...]
With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet received a draft 
copy of guidance notes prepared to accompany and extend the 
advice provided on the design of car courts within residential areas in 
Huntingdonshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the design guidance for car courts be adopted as Council 
 policy. 
 

70. DEVELOPMENT BRIEF - THE GRAND CINEMA, RAMSEY   
 
 A report by the Head of Planning Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a draft 
design brief for the Grand Cinema in Ramsey. The brief was intended 
to present the planning policy context and design parameters for the 
future redevelopment of the site and adjoining land. 
 
Having emphasised the importance of maintaining a community 
facility for Ramsey, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the development brief be approved as a basis public 
 consultation.  
 

71. HUNTINGDONSHIRE BIG GIG   
 
 Arising from the absence of funding in the Medium Term Plan for a 

“Big Gig project” consideration was given to a report by the Arts 
Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
setting out alternatives either not to proceed with the event or to 
organise a ticketed event in 2007 underwritten by the District Council.  
 
Having considered information contained in the report, the financial 
pressures which would need to be addressed by the Council in the 
near future, the risks associated with underwriting an event of this 
nature and views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery and Resources) on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that no future Big Gig events be organised by the District 
 Council. 
 

72. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT   
 
 A joint report by the Head of Legal and Estates and of Environment 

and Transport was submitted (a copy of which is attached in the 
Minute Book) updating Members on the current position wit
[...]
ON   

 

6



 Further to Minute No.05/56 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Director of Operational Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the initial 
evaluation of three tenders for the Council’s future office and other 
accommodation requirements.  
 
Having considered the deliberations of the Office Accommodation 
Members Advisory Group and Overview and Scrutiny Panels on the 
matter, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the outcome of the initial evaluation of tenders for 
the Council’s future office and accommodation 
requirements be noted; 

 
(b) that Council be recommended to include tenders from 

the two companies referred to in paragraph 5.5 of the 
report in the final evaluation; 

 
 
(c) that, subject to (b) above, the Chief Executive be 

authorised to notify the remaining unsuccessful 
company that their bid will not be given further 
consideration; 

 
(d) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Deputy Leader, be authorised to 
agree payments as necessary, but not exceeding 
£20,000, to each of the two companies referred to in 
(b) above to support the presentation of more detailed 
information; and  

 
 
(e) that a final decision on the proposed awarding of a 

contract and consequential changes to the Medium 
Term Plan be taken by full Council at the meeting on 
7th December 2005. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
CABINET 13 OCTOBER 2005 
  

NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES – DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 
BRAMPTON PARK GOLF CLUB 

 
(Report by the Head of Revenues Services) 

 
 

1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet of an application for 

Discretionary Rate Relief and to invite members to make a decision on this case.   
 
 
2 LEGISLATION 
 
2.1 S43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 allows for 80% mandatory relief 

from National Non-Domestic Rates for ch
[...]
ted in the current year and for future years in line with the new policy. 
 
 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 

It is recommended that: 
 
a) The proposed Discretionary Rate Relief policy set out at Appendix D be 

approved 
b) Existing cases in receipt of this relief be reviewed as required following a 

change in Rateable Value 
c) Existing recipients or potential recipients of Discretionary Rate Relief be 

advised of the new scheme and the effect on their rate accounts 
d) New cases be assessed under the new criteria 
e) The Rateable Values mentioned in the policy be reviewed on the occasion 

of a new rating list (every five years) 
f) The Head of Revenues Services and the Local Taxation Manager be 

delegated to grant relief under the policy 
g) The Director of Commerce & Technology be delegated to deal with appeals 

from dissatisfied applicants 

15



 

 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Finance & General Purposes Committee minutes from January 1996 
Finance & General Purposes Committee minutes from 22 June 1998 
Discretionary Rate Relief files in Local Taxation office 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Julia Barber 
Head of Revenues Services      01480 388105 
 
 
 
 

16



Appendix A 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF – ASSESSMENT FORM 
WITH EFFECT FROM 01-04-05 

 
 

Name ………………………….…….     SCORE 
 
Rate Reference No ……………………………… 
 
 ASSESSMENT METHOD 
RESTRICTIONS ON MEMBERSHIP  0-3 
Major Restrictions 0 
Average Restrictions  1 
Very Limited Restrictions  2 
No restrictions  3    ………………… 
 
Remarks:   Higher marks are awarded where no restrictions exist, e.g.  you do not have to be of a 
certain playing standard. 
 
AGE GROUPS  0-5 
Seniors Only  1 
Juniors Only  3 
All Ages 5    ……………….. 
 
Remarks:  Higher marks awarded where the facilities are available to all age groups.  
     
 
MEMBERSHIP CHARGES (-)2-5 
Over £335  -2 
£225 to £335 0 
Above Average  1 
Below Average  3 
Average  5    ………………… 
 
Remarks:  A comparison will be ma
[...]
ommended to:  

 
(a) agree to the release of the funding for this scheme in 2005/06   
 
(b) should revenue savings fail to cover the impact of this change  approve a 

supplementary revenue estimate of up to £55k in the current year and the 
inclusion of the variations in revenue impact relating to 2005/06 onwards 
in the MTP.   

 2004/ 
2005 

2005/ 
2006 

2006/ 
2007 

2007/ 
2008 

2008/ 
2009 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
Capital Spending 120 546 405   
Revenue 
implications 
(lost interest) 

3 20 43 54 54 

 2004/ 
2005 

2005/ 
2006 

2006/ 
2007 

2007/ 
2008 

2008/ 
2009 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
APPROVED BASIS      
Capital Spending  55    
Revenue Impact  1 3 3 3 
      
REQUESTED BASIS      
Capital Spending  0    
Revenue Spending  55    
Revenue Impact  55    
      
IMPACT OF 
REQUESTED CHANGE  54 -3 -3 -3 

      

26



 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
Contact Officer: Richard Probyn 
  01480 388430  
 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



  
  
CABINET 13 OCTOBER 2005 
  

MEDIUM TERM PLAN 
REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS 

 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request Cabinet to release funds for the 

MTP schemes detailed in the attached annexes.  
 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Council, at its meeting in December 2003, decided that specific prior 

approval be sought and obtained from the Cabinet before MTP 
schemes/projects are implemented. 

 
2.2 Officers have identified which schemes that they wish Cabinet to 

consider releasing funding for at this meeting and have discussed them 
with the relevant Executive Councillor.  

 
2.3 Annex A summarises and the succeeding Annexes detail, the schemes 

where release of funds is now requested.  
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION  
 
3.1 The Cabinet is recommended to release the funding shown in Annex A. 
 

 
 
 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Budget and MTP reports 
Previous requests for releases 
 
 
Contact Officer:  
Steve Coup
[...]
s that waste collection authorities should not expect to receive 
increases in recycling credits in line with the £3 landfill tax escalator 
introduced in 2006/07. 

 
5.4 The Council benefits from promotional and public awareness raising 

activities undertaken by the waste partnership.  Although the proposed 
contribution to the joint fund is tonnage based and the Council contributes at 
a higher level that other districts this would also be the case if funding of this 
joint work was on per capita or household basis.  The joint awareness 
raising work will substantially replace any specific activity by the Council and 
will be essential to maintaining participation rates. 

35



 
5.5 The CCA Waste Forum will be asked to endorse the proposals for 2006/07at 

its next meeting.  It appears that it will be supported by other Waste Forum 
members. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(a) authorises the Head of Environment & Transport, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Environment & 
Transport, to agree a draft revised recycling credit scheme 
substantially as outlined in this report; 

(b) authorises the Executive Councillor for Environment & Transport 
to confirm the Council’s agreement when the scheme is 
considered by the CCC Waste forum; and 

(c) notes the increase in income forecast in section 4 of this report. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Notes of Joint Waste Officers Group 
 
 
Contact Officer: Sonia Hansen 

Development and Community Manager 
  01480 463618 
 

 
 

36



 

 
 
CABINET 13 OCTOBER 2005 
 
 

REVENUE FUNDING OF CONEYGEAR COURT 
(Report by the Head of Housing Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To request approval to increase the revenue funding to Granta Housing 

Association for Coneygear Court. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Coneygear Court is owned and managed by Granta Housing 

Association.  It provides 21 units of temporary accommodation for 
homeless househol
[...]
d breakfast usage reduces.  
As there would be fewer households in bed and breakfast as a result of 
the new flats it is likely that the same level of bad debt provision may not 
be required in the future and is a further potential saving that could be 
made.   

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 Granta Housing Association has the opportunity to bid for capital funding 

through the Housing Corporation to extend Coneygear Court.  
Increasing the number of units at Coneygear Court would reduce the 
Council’s reliance on bed and breakfast as a form of temporary 
accommodation.  This has two benefits: 

 
(a) Helping the Council achieve the target of not having families in bed 

and breakfast for more than the six week legal limit and reducing 
the reliance on the least satisfactory form of temporary 
accommodation, sometimes provided outside of the district. 

 
(b) Reducing the overall cost to the Council of placing families in 

temporary accommodation. 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 
5.1 The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
(a) support the bid of Granta Housing Associations for capital funding 

from the Housing Corporation to provide an additional six units at 
Coneygear Court; and 

38



 

 
 (b) approve the necessary budget transfer from the Housing Benefit 

budget to the homelessness budget for the increased revenue 
funding of Coneygear Court, but note that fluctuations in demand 
for Housing Benefit may, despite these proposals, still result in 
unavoidable overspendings. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Housing Corporation bidding guidance 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 
  01480 388240 
  
 Jon Collen, Housing Needs & Resources Manager 
  01480 388220 
 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
CABINET 13 OCTOBER 2005 
 
 

CAMBRIDGE SUB REGION CHOICE BASED LETTINGS SCHEME 
(Report by the Head of Housing Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To request approval for in principle agreement to negotiate a sub 

regional Choice Ba
[...]
heme. 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 Government has set a target that all social rented housing in the country 

should be let through CBL schemes by 2010.  It is likely that this will 
become a legal requirement.  The Council had already taken a decision 
to implement a Common Housing Register system and this is the first 
step towards a CBL system.  An MTP bid has been approved for the IT 
system to progress a Common Housing Register.    

 
4.2 The opportunity has arisen to access ODPM funding on a sub regional 

partnership basis to assist with the set up costs of a CBL scheme.  A bid 
has been made by the sub region with an announcement of the 
successful bids due at the end of November.  If successful this will allow 
the sub region to progress negotiations to implement a partnership CBL 
scheme.   

 
4.3 Once the outcome of the bid is known further negotiation will take place 

with sub regional partners in order to progress the scheme.  This will 
include negotiations on a cost sharing agreements covering the set up 
costs and detailed analysis of the ongoing revenue costs of the scheme.  
A future report will be presented to Cabinet once these are known.  

 
4.4 Initial costings indicate that joint procurement of a CBL IT system would 

achieve a saving on the MTP provision of £52,000 but the ongoing 
revenue costs would need to be identified and provision made.  

 
4.5 By being part of this partnership the Council can benefit from the 

efficiencies that may be achieved, for example through joint 
procurement.  It will also reinforce Huntingdonshire’s partnership 
approach to the Cambridge sub region and ensure that we meet the 
deadline of implementing CBL by the target date of 2010. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is recommended to agree in principle to work in partnership 

with other local authorities and housing associations in the Cambridge 
sub region on a sub regional Choice Based Lettings scheme.    

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Sustainable Communities: Homes For All – A Strategy for Choice Based Lettings 
(ODPM) 
 
ODPM Choice Based Lettings Bidding Guidance 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 
  01480 388240 
  
 Jon Collen, Housing Needs & Resources Manager 
  01480 388220 
 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



  
 
CABINET       13TH OCTOBER 2005  
LICENSING & PROTECTION    19TH OCTOBER 2005 
 
 

THE COUNCIL’S SCHEME OF DELEGATION: INTERIM VARIATION PENDING 
THE APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONAL SERVICES 

 
(Report by the Head of Administration) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Cabinet and the Licensing and 

Protection Panel to consider interim arrangements relating to the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation pending the recruitment of a replacement Director of 
Operational Services. 

 
1.2 As Members will be aware the current incumbent of the post of Director will 
 leave the Council’s employment on 13th November 2005.  
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Scheme of delegation comprises part of the Council’s Constitution and 

consists of a schedule of powers delegated to Officers by the Council, by 
Cabinet and by various Panels and Committees, often after consultation with 
an Executive Councillor or a Panel/Committee Chairman. This report is 
concerned solely with the powers delegated by the Cabinet and the Licensing 
and Protection Panel to the Director of Operational Services.   

 
2.2 Following the departure of the present incumbent, the Cabinet and Panel are 

invited to consider appropriate interim arrangements in the event that powers 
delegated to the Director need to be exercised pending the commencement 
of duty by the new Director. 

 
3. PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 Bearing in mind that the issue in any event will be time-limited by the 

appointment process for the Director and having regard to the relationships of 
Directors and Heads of Service in other instruments of governance, it is felt 
that the matter could be dealt with most conveniently as an interim measure 
by substituting the Chief Executive for the Director of Operational Services 
wherever the latter term appears or is suggested in the Delegation Scheme. 

 
 
4. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Interim arrangements are required to facilitate the discharge of responsibilities 

delegated to the Director of Operational Services until a new Director is 
recruited. 

 
4.2 The most convenient way of addressing the matter in the interregnum would 

be via the appointment of the Chief Executive for that purpose. 

Agenda Item 9

45



4.3 Accordingly it is- 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
 that, with effect from 14th November and pending the recruitment of a 

new Director, the Chief Executive be authorised to undertake the 
powers delegated to the Director of Operational Services in the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Roy Reeves - (01480) 388003 
 
Background Papers:  The Council’s Constitution 
 

46




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 13 October 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

A Hansard, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
N J Guyatt. 

   
   
 
 

78. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th September 

2005 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

79. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No 84 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council.  
Councillor Hansard declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Minute No 81 by virtue of his membership of St Neots Sports 
Association. Councillor Mrs Reynolds declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in Minute No 88 by virtue of her employment under 
the auspices of the PCT and Councillor Rogers declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest in Minute No 80 by virtue of a previous 
involvement in correspondence with the Golf Club.  Those Councillors 
who declared personal and prejudicial interests, left the Chamber for 
the duration of discussion and voting on the respective items of 
business. 
 

80. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF - 
BRAMPTON PARK GOLF CLUB   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Revenue Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding an 
application by Brampton Park Golf Club for discretionary rate relief 
from non-domestic rates. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Brampton Park Golf Club’s application for discretionary 

rate relief be not granted. 



 
81. NATIONAL NON-DOMESTIC RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE 

RELIEF - CHARITIES AND KINDRED ORGANISATIONS   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Revenue Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) reviewing the 
Council’s policy for assessing entitlement to discretionary rate relief 
which was last reviewed in January 1996. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
suggested assessment criteria and the financial implications the 
changes would have on those organisations that currently qualified for 
relief, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the proposed discretionary rate relief policy as set 

out in Appendix D to the report now submitted be 
approved; 

 (b) that existing organisations in receipt of discretionary 
rate relief be reviewed as required following a change 
in rateable value; 

 (c) that existing recipients of discretionary relief be 
advised of the new scheme and the effect on their rate 
accounts; 

 (d) that new cases be assessed under the new criteria; 
 (e) that the rateable value mentioned in the policy be 

reviewed, every five years, on the occasion of the new 
rating lists; 

 (f) that the Head of Revenue Services and the Local 
Taxation Manager be authorised to grant relief under 
the policy; and 

 (g) that the Director of Commerce and Technology be 
authorised to deal with appeals from applicants 
dissatisfied with the determination made by the Head 
of Revenue Services and the Local Taxation Manager. 

 
82. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE DEVELOPMENTS:  REQUEST 

FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 By way of a joint report by the Heads of Planning and of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Cabinet considered a request for the release of funding from the 
Medium Term Plan for a series of studies on issues likely to impact on 
the redevelopment and economic viability of Huntingdon Town 
Centre, some of which would involve a transfer from capital to 
revenue funding. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the release of funding for the Huntingdon Town 

Centre Development Scheme in 2005/06 be approved; 
and 

 
 (b) that, should revenue savings fail to cover the impact of 



the change referred to in (a) above, a supplementary 
revenue estimate of up to £54,000 in the current year 
be approved and the variations in revenue impact 
relating to 2005/06 onwards included in the Medium 
Term Plan. 

 
83. MEDIUM TERM PLAN: REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   
 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding for two Medium Term 
Plan schemes.   
 
Having considered the schemes involved, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the relevant funding be released for a programme of 

maintenance work at the District’s leisure centres and a 
contribution towards a partnership project for an indoor 
activity hall at the Grafham Water Centre. 

 
84. RECYCLING CREDITS   
 
 By way of a report by the Development and Community Manager (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with changes to the recycling credit scheme proposed by 
Cambridgeshire County Council, the waste disposal authority. 
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
financial implications of the proposal and in noting that the revised 
scheme would be discussed by the CCA waste forum meeting on 
30th September 2005, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

authorised, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Environment and Transport, to agree a 
draft revised recycling credit scheme as described in 
the report now submitted; 

 (b) that the Executive Councillor for Environment and 
Transport be authorised to confirm the Council’s 
support for the scheme at the CCA waste forum; and 

 (c) that the growth in recycling income from 2005 – 2010 
as detailed in paragraph 4 of the report, be noted. 

 
85. CONEYGEAR COURT, HUNTINGDON:  REVENUE FUNDING   
 
 A report by the Head of Housing Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining a bid by the Granta 
Housing Association for capital funding from the Housing Corporation 
to provide an additional six units of accommodation for homeless 
people at Coneygear Court, Huntingdon. 
 
In considering a request from Granta for an increase in the level of 
revenue funding from the Council to finance additional staffing posts 



required to support the increase in accommodation, Executive 
Councillors expressed the view that the additional costs of £30,000 
should properly be met from within the Government’s Supporting 
People budget.  However, given the limited funds available and in 
noting the pressures in the District for this type of accommodation, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the bid from Granta Housing Association for 

capital funding from the housing corporation to provide 
an additional six units of accommodation at Coneygear 
Court be supported; and 

 (b) that a transfer of funds from the housing benefit budget 
to the homelessness budget to finance the increased 
revenue funding of the scheme be approved. 

 
86. CHOICE-BASED LETTINGS, CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION:  

RECOMMENDED OPTIONS FOR IMPLEMENTATION   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding the 
development of a Cambridgeshire Sub-Region choice-based letting 
scheme in partnership with other local authorities and housing 
associations. 
 
In discussing the possibility of Government funding towards the set up 
and implementation costs, the Cabinet expressed reservations that 
the funding was unlikely to meet the overall costs of the scheme and 
in noting that a further report would be submitted to a future meeting, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the involvement of the Council in partnership working 

with other local authorities and housing associations in the 
Cambridge Sub-Region to develop a sub-regional choice-
based lettings scheme, be approved in principle. 

 
87. THE COUNCIL'S SCHEME OF DELEGATION: INTERIM 

VARIATION PENDING THE APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF 
OPERATIONAL SERVICES   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered 
interim arrangements suggested in relation to the Council’s scheme of 
delegation pending the recruitment of the replacement of the Director 
of Operational Services. 
 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 that, with effect from 14th November and pending the 

recruitment of a new Director, the Chief Executive be 
authorised to exercise the powers delegated to the Director 
of Operational Services in the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation. 



 
88. COMMISSIONING A PATIENT-LED NHS:  PRIMARY CARE 

TRUSTS   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

item in accordance with Section 100 (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 given the need for the Council to respond to a proposal for 
the configuration of the PCT’s  by 15th October 2005.) 
 
By way of a report by the Chief Executive (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
arrangements for the proposed development of options by the 
Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire Strategic Health Authority (SHA) 
for consultation on the future configuration of Primary Care Trusts 
(PCTs). 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of 
the Council, be authorised to make appropriate 
representations to the Norfolk, Suffolk and Cambridgeshire 
SHA  for the inclusion in the forthcoming round of 
consultation of the option to retain the existing 
Huntingdonshire PCT in any future reconfiguration of 
Primary Care Trusts in the Eastern Region. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


